

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to Original House Bill No. 37 by Representative Schlegel

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 17, after "used" and before "by" delete the comma "," and delete "or reasonably likely to be used,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 1, after "entity" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 2 in its entirety and insert "providing broadband internet access service as defined in 47 C.F.R. 54.400."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 12, after "the" and before "exclusive" delete "predominant or"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, between lines 24 and 25 insert the following:

"(7) "Precise geolocation" means information derived from technology, including but not limited to global positioning system level latitude and longitude coordinates or other mechanisms, that directly identify the specific location of a natural person with precision and accuracy within a radius of one thousand seven hundred and fifty feet. The provisions of this definition shall not extend to the content of communications."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, at the beginning of line 25, change "(7)" to "(8)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(8)" to "(9)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, line 4, after "minor" and before "shall" insert a comma "," and insert "including the creation of an online account,"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 12, after "the" and before "geolocation" insert "precise"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 14, after "profile" and before "of" delete "or personal data"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, delete lines 17 and 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

1                   "D. The covered platform shall inform the legal representative of a minor via  
2                   text, voice, email, or through the covered platform's parental control interface within  
3                   a reasonable time if any of the following occur:"

4                   AMENDMENT NO. 11

5                   On page 4, line, 21, after "between" and before "on a" delete "an adult and a minor" and  
6                   insert "a minor and any other user"

7                   AMENDMENT NO. 12

8                   On page 4, line 25, after "express" and before "consent" delete "written"

9                   AMENDMENT NO. 13

10                  On page 4, line 29, change "January" to "March"